
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the Virtual 
meeting which will be held on 22 October 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Link to meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/95045865410

Enquiries to : Peter Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3252
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 14 October 2020

Membership

Councillors:
Councillor Theresa Debono (Chair)
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Sheila Chapman
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Councillor Vivien Cutler
Councillor Osh Gantly
Councillor Gary Heather

Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Matt Nathan
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan
Councillor Angela Picknell
Councillor Dave Poyser
Councillor Caroline Russell
Councillor Nick Wayne

Substitutes:
Councillor Roulin Khondoker
Councillor Claudia Webbe
Councillor John Woolf
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE

Councillor Joe Caluori
Councillor Andy Hull
Councillor Anjna Khurana

Quorum is 4 Councillors

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/95045865410


2

A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
[...]
tings each year to receive an annual report from each of the 4 
Scrutiny Committees

Page 6



1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  17 September 2020

Non-confidential minutes of the virtual meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee held on  17 September 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Debono (Chair), Gallagher (Vice-Chair), Bell-
Bradford, Chapman, Chowdhury, Cutler, Gantly, 
Heather, Hyde, Jeapes, O'Sullivan, Poyser, Russell 
and Wayne

Also 
Present:

Councillors: Gill

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair

210 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Councillor Khurana

211 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None

212 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None

213 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 July 2020 be confirmed and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them

214 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5)
None

215 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6)
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

216 THAMES WATER UPDATE - PRESENTATION (Item C1)
Simon Moore and Tim MacMahon, Thames Water were present and outlined the 
presentation to Members. During the presentation the following main points were made –

 Lessons had been learnt from the flooding in Upper Street and Queens Drive
 2020-25 investment plans mean that bills will reduce by £23 on average. The 

regulatory final determination is very challenging - 33% less capital funding for 
improving key targets such as leakage

 Considerable investment will need to be made by shareholders to meet key 
commitments

Page 7

Agenda Item A5



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  17 September 2020

2

 This is on top of £700m of extra investment over the last 3 years. As a result final 
agreement of the business plan is expected at the end of September

 The 2020-25 investment plan aims to reduce leakage by 20%, and a 70% reduction 
in interruptions to customer supplies

 Islington has on
[...]
dents through Pension credits that they had not 
previously accessed, and that this had also enabled them to obtain free TV licenses.  
In addition, the income maximisation team, and voluntary organisations, were 
looking to do early intervention work 

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

The Chair thanked Robbie Rainbird for attending

221 FINANCIAL MONITORING (Item C6)

222 MONITORING REPORT/WORK PROGRAMME ETC. (Item )
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

223 DISBANDING THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEES (Item G1)
RESOLVED:

(a) That the PPS(review of oversight and scrutiny of Human Resources functions) Sub- 
Committee be disbanded with immediate effect

(b) That it be noted that there will be a formal update on the work of the informal 
working group at a future Committee meeting

(c) That the PPS (Transformation Projects) Sub-Committee be disbanded with 
immediate effect

(d) That it be noted that the PPS Committee may request further updates on the Digital 
Services transformation projects or other transformation projects as required

The meeting ended at 10.05 p.m.

CHAIR

Page 12

mailto:residentsupportteam@islington.gov.uk


Crime & Safety 

Annual Scrutiny

October 2020

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 C
2



• There were 27,333 total notifiable offences (TNO) in 2019/20, representing a 7.8% 

decrease from 2018/19. Across the MPS area of jurisdiction there was a 7.3% decrease in 

TNO.

• Islington recorded a 2.6% decrease in violence against the person in 2019/20 compared to 

2018/19, whilst across the MPS area of jurisdiction there was a 1.1% increase. 

• Islington has recorded an 18.5% decrease in knife crime in 2019/20, compared to 2018/19 

whilst across the MPS we have seen a 10.7% decrease, and a 30.5% decrease in knife 

crime with injury offences.

• Islington recorded a 4.9% decrease in youth violence and no change in serious youth 

violence in 2019/20 compared to 2018/19. Compared to  14.6% decrease in youth violence 

and 11.5% decrease in serious youth violence across the MPS

• Islington has recorded reductions in all main crime types with the exception of drugs offences 

(positive due to increased detection) and public order offences (an increase of 9% in 

2019/20 compared to 2018/19). Islington are ranked 8th out of 32 London boroughs for 

robbery and 5th out of 32 London boroughs for theft. Theft accounted for about a third of 

all crime on the borough. Robbery remains the priority, particularly detections.

• Domestic abuse incidents (+3.3%) and domestic abuse crime (+0.5%) has recorded increases 

in 2019/20 compared to 2018/19. There have been larger increases across the MPS.

• Overall Islington has seen a 13% increase in hate crime flagged offences, which is in line 

with the MPS as a whole (+16%). There are variations by hate crime strand.

Crime Performance Summary
September 2019 to October 2020 vs previous year

P
age 14



Knife Crime Trends
September 2019 to October 2020 vs previous year

Highlights:

• Sustained reduction over 3 years (Oct 17 – 79 victims and Aug 20 – 35 victims)

• Attributed to a number of initiatives including the IGT work managing intelligence risk and 

appropriate interventions, the partnership approach to youth offending, the out of court disposal 

scrutiny panel and the joined up police and partnership tasking

• This will be further supported with the No Knife Shop scheme and the introduction of the knife 

bins

P
age 15



Policing Islington
Successes, Changes and Challenges

• 9,594 stop and searches over the last 12 months with 2,045 positive outcomes (approximately half 

amounted to an arrest) - 6% were for weapons.

• 19,606 calls to police requiring an immediate (I) or standard response. 90% I calls were attended 

within the target response time.

• Withdrawal of the Angel Town Centre team but introduction of a Business Crime Officer

• Creation of the Violence Suppression Unit to focus on all violent crime and an NPT Proactive team to 

support the neighbourhoods work

• Co-located officers in Public Protection and Street Population teams

• Pedal cycle enabled theft has risen significantly - investment in a police cycle team, purchased a fleet 

of marked and unmarked powered pedal cycles and this will be a priority under the robbery plan 

• Increase in drug offences is a positive, reflecting an increase in enforcement from stop and search, 

execution of warrants and proactive deployments (Op Perch, etc)

• Operation Perch ran over summer with 16 arrests, 64 stop & search, 21 weapons sweeps, 11 seized 

vehicles, 6 warrants and numerous dispersals. Op Clementine has been brought in as the joint 

approach in EC.

• During COVID an increase of 6% was seen in domestic abuse. The Sanction Detection (SD) rate has 

increased to 17.8% while DA VWI is 23%. Introduction of daily multi-agency risk meetings for DA 

cases, alongside the VAWG mobile phone pilot and recording panic alarms. On the horizon is the 

provisions of the new domestic abuse bill. 

• Sexual offences showing a significant reduction, impacted by COVID changes to the NTE. The return 

to designated investigating units (Sapphire, Community Safety Unit and Child Abuse) has had a 

significant impact on detection rates (7.9% this year vs 3.5% last year)

P
age 16



Violence against Women and Girls (VAWG)

In 2020 the council invested £2million additional funding over 3 years in VAWG services  and has 

also secured additional funding from the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local government 

and Public health and Violence Reduction Unit.

This is funding an ambitious programme to transform VAWG services to: 

• Increase support to victims and survivors and their families 

• Work with perpetrators to change harmful and criminal behaviours

• Provide housing and homelessness work to support survivors into safe accommodation 

• Enhance skills and knowledge of frontline practitioners to support individuals and 

families experienci
[...]
todial sentences, first time entries and diversion away from the CJS

Youth Safety strategy is in the process of being finalised

Recovery planning for case holding services is complete with all teams working as part of a 

‘new normal’ and delivering face to face supervision and interventions in a safe way

Education and Employment - The numbers of YOS young people attending school or AP at 

the moment isn’t as high as we would like, but is increasing. The work in relation to 

Employability for the 16+ cohort is also a priority

Disproportionality project with City University, Haringey Council and the Youth Justice 

Board is completed and was published on 2nd October. Our action plan has been written and is 

being progressed, which includes a focus on reducing school exclusions and improving 

relations between the Police and young people 

Knife Crime Prevention film featuring bereaved parents has been launched

I-Work Coach has been recruited to increase numbers of at risk young people in Training and 

Employment

Violence Reduction Unit Parental Support project has started and will be working with 

families in EC1 and Cally

Gangs borough briefings available for relevant practitioners and now includes cross borough 

incidents which have involved Islington residents and service users

Successes, Changes and Challenges

P
age 19



Key Partnership Initiatives

• Coordinated plan for business compliance and social distancing guidance still 

ongoing

• Violence Reduction Plan completed and will be overviewed through SIP

• Review of the ASB, Hate Crime, Drugs and Prevent strategies for 2021-24 underway

• Finsbury Park initiative focusing on Blackstock Road (Enforcement & Engagement)

• EC drug market (Op Clementine) days of action agreed with oversight through the 

ward delivery boards

• New Orleans gang / group partnership response under review

• Knife Crime Bins being installed on the 7th Oct

• Memorial Policy review following a number management of shrine sites over the last 

12 months

• Hate Crime Awareness week and links to the Council’s equalities programmes

• Modern Day Slavery Awareness online training and referral pathways

• CCTV improvements and control room upgrades

• Domestic Abuse Daily Safeguarding progressing with full partner support

Successes, Changes and Challenges

P
age 20



Tackling Rough Sleeping
The Partnership Response

Successes over the last 12 months:

o Managed to prevent any Covid deaths of rough sleepers by getting ‘everyone in’, ensuring all rough 

sleepers had access to an accommodation offer & support.

o Most people went indoors and have remained there. As a result, numbers of rough sleeping in Islington 

has significantly reduced.

o Secured additional funding from MHCLG to continue immediate accommodation and support for this 

winter, plus additional temporary accommodation placements.

o Additional roles now in place, offering specialist support, creating a multi disciplinary team able to ensure 

effective wrap around support; including – reconnections worker, substance use outreach worker, 

complex needs women’s worker.

o New Street Users Outreach meeting established to tackle persistent and problematic ASB, where 

individuals are known, housed and receiving support.

Ongoing Challenges:

o Continuing to see flow of ‘new’ people rough sleeping in Islington, including people from out of London

o Expecting see an increase in rough sleeping, due to loss of job/impact of recession unfolds

o No second night out and church shelters – not able to offer accommodation this winter – likely to impact 

on numbers of people on the streets.

o Risk of Covid to service users and frontline workers, and working around restrictions.

P
age 21



Overall Crime Performance Summary
October 2019 to September 2020 vs previous year

P
age 22



Youth & Hate Crime Performance
October 2019 to September 2020 vs previous year

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 
[...]
 

Page 26



Resources Directorate
Newington Barrow Way, London, N7 7EP

   Report of: Executive Member for Finance and Performance 

Meeting of Date Ward(s)
Executive 15 October 2020 All

Delete as 
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

2020/21 BUDGET MONITORING – MONTH 5
1. SYNOPSIS

1.1 This report presents the forecast outturn position for the 2020/21 financial year as at the end of 
month 5 (31 August 2020). The in-year budget position remains very uncertain due to the COVID-
19 crisis. Rather than a one-off event that the council’s budget is recovering from, COVID-19 will 
continue to have a significant ongoing impact on the council’s budget for the foreseeable future. 
This is highlighted by the re-instatement of restrictions around social gatherings and use of localised 
lockdowns across the country, and a second wave of the virus could lead to an increase in the 
currently forecast in-year overspend.

1.2 Overall, the council is currently estimating total COVID-19 related budget pressures of 
approximately £62m (comprising £18m additional costs and £44m income losses), including 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and potential council tax and business rates income losses that 
would impact future year budgets. This is a decrease of approximately £2.4m since the month 4 
forecast, including a £1.9m decrease in adult social care pressures in the People directorate and a 
£0.5m decrease in forecast COVID-19 related pressures across the Resources directorate.

1.3 The council has received non-specific government grant funding of £18.5m as a contribution 
towards our extra costs as we deliver the local response to this crisis, which leaves a total funding 
gap of approximately £43m. Any residual shortfall not funded by central government would 
significantly weaken the council’s balance sheet and reserves, which would then need to be 
replenished in future financial years.

1.4 The government has announced an income loss scheme whereby local authorities can claim back 
f
[...]
 event that the council’s budget is recovering from, COVID-19 will continue to have a 
significant ongoing impact on the council’s budget for the foreseeable future. This is highlighted by 
the re-instatement of restrictions around social gatherings and use of localised lockdowns across 
the country, and a second wave of the virus could lead to an increase in the currently forecast in-
year overspend. The end of the government’s furlough scheme in October is likely to have a 

Page 29



significant impact on the level of unemployment with consequential, but currently unquantifiable, 
implications for the council’s budget.

3.3. Overall, the council is currently estimating total COVID-19 related budget pressures of 
approximately £62m (comprising £18m additional costs and £44m income losses). This includes 
COVID-19 related budget pressures of £1.3m at the end of the previous financial year (2019/20), 
forecast General Fund pressures of £43.2m in 2020/21, £13.1m potential council tax and business 
rates income losses that would impact future year budgets and £4.0m HRA budget pressures. This 
is a decrease of approximately £2.4m since the month 4 forecast. The budget position remains very 
uncertain, as the situation is continually changing based on government guidance and emerging 
actual cost data.

3.4. The council has received non-specific government grant funding of £18.5m as a contribution 
towards our extra costs as we deliver the local response to this crisis, which leaves a total funding 
gap of approximately £43m. Any residual shortfall not funded by central government would 
significantly weaken the council’s balance sheet and reserves, which would then need to be 
replenished in future financial years.

3.5. The government has announced an income loss scheme whereby local authorities can claim back 
funding for 75% of income losses from sales, fees and charges, where these losses are greater 
than 5% of the council’s planned income receivable. To qualify,
[...]
 Gap
10. Call-ins (if any)

MEETING ON 6 MAY 2021 (STATUTORY DESPATCH DATE – 28 APRIL)

1. COVID 19 – Update 
2. Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny updates/Work Programme
3. Budget Monitoring Report 
4. Presentation of EM Community Safety/Crime statistics
5. Scrutiny Draft recommendations(if appropriate)  
6. Call-ins (if any

    

Page 73



Page 4 of 4
Page 74


	Agenda
	A4 Membership/Terms of Reference 2020/21
	Appendix A PPS Terms of Reference 2020

	A5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	C2 Annual Crime and Disorder Report/Questions to Borough Commander/Executive Member
	C3 Financial Monitoring update
	2020-21 Budget Monitoring Report_Month 5_Executive
	Appendix 1_2020-21 GF Key Variances_Month 5
	Appendix 2_2020-21 Revenue by Service Area_Month 5
	Appendix 3_Existing Savings Tracker_Month 5
	Apppendix 4_Capital Programme_Month 5

	 Monitoring Recommendations of Scrutiny Committees, Timetable for Topics, Work Programme and Forward Plan
	1  October 2020 publication
	Outstanding Scrutiny schedule updated 7 September 2020
	PP Work Programme 2020-21 Revised




Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 October 2020

Non-confidential minutes of the virtual meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee held at on  22 October 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Debono (Chair), Gallagher (Vice-Chair), Bell-
Bradford, Chapman, Chowdhury, Cutler, Gantly, 
Heather, Hyde, Jeapes, O'Sullivan, Picknell, Poyser, 
Russell and Wayne

Also 
Present:

Councillors: Lukes and Gill

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair

224 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Councillor Bell-Bradford and Councillor Gallagher for lateness

225 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None

226 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None

227 MEMBERSHIP/TERMS OF REFERENCE 2020/21 (Item A4)
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

228 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A5)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 September 2020 be confirmed 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them

229 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A6)
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as follows –
Annual Crime and Disorder report
COVID 19 update
Financial Monitoring
Monitoring report

230 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A7)
The  Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

231 ANNUAL CRIME AND DISORDER REPORT/QUESTIONS TO BOROUGH 
COMMANDER/EXECUTIVE MEMBER (Item C2)



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 October 2020

2

Raj Kohli, Borough Commander, Catherine Briody, Keith Stanger, Curtis Ashton and the 
Executive Member Community and Pandemic response, Councillor Lukes were present and 
outlined the presentation, during which the following main points were made –

 There were 27,333 total notifiable offences in 2019/20 representing a 7.8% 
decrease on 2019/20

 Islington recorded a decrease in violence against the person in 2019/20, compared 
to 2019/20. Islington has also recorded a 18.5% decrease in knife crime in 2019/20, 
and a 30.5% decrease in knife crime with injury offences

 Islington recorded a 4.9% decrease in youth violence, and no change in serious 
youth violence. Reductions in all main crime types, with the exception of drug 
offences and public order offences

 Domestic violence offences have recorded increases in Islington, however there are 
larger increases across the MPS

 Overall Islington has seen an increase of 13% in hate crime flagged offences, which 
is line with MPS as a whole

 Policing Islington – Successes, Changes, Challenges – 9,594 stop and searches 
over the last 12 months with 2,045 positive outcomes and approximately half 
amounted to an arrest 

 Creation of violence suppression unit to focus on violent crime, and co-located 
officers in Public Protection and Street Population teams

 Pedal cycle theft has increased significantly – has been investment in a Police cycle 
team

 Operation Perch ran over Summer with 16 arrests, 64 stop and search, 21 weapons 
sweeps, 11 seized vehicles, 6 warrants, and numerous dispersals

 During COVID an increase of 6% in domestic abuse. Sexual offences showed a 
significant reduction, and there has been a return to designated investigation units, 
which has had a significant impact on detection rates

 Council invested £2m additional funding over 3 years against Violence against 
Women and Girls (VAWG) to increase support, work with perpetrators, provide 
homelessness and housing support, and enhance skills and knowledge of frontline 
practitioners

 There has been a comprehensive partnership response in Islington during the 
pandemic to VAWG, which has meant that services have been able to cope

 Youth crime – main highlights - Youth safety strategy is in the process of being 
finalised, and the number of YOS young people attending school or AP is not as 
high as would be liked, but is increasing. i work coach has been recruited to 
increase the numbers in training and employment of at risk young people, and there 
are gangs borough briefings available for relevant practitioners and now include 
cross borough incidents

 Key partnerships initiatives – co-ordinated plan for business compliance and social 
distancing guidance still ongoing, Review of ASB, Hate Crime, Drugs, and Prevent 
strategies for 2021-24 underway. Finsbury Park initiative focusing on Blackstock 
Road and EC drug market days of action agreed. New Orleans gang/group 
partnership response under review, knife crime bins being installed, and hate crime 
awareness week and links to Council’s Equalities programme. Modern day slavery 
awareness online training and CCTV improvements and control room upgrades, and 
Domestic Violence daily safeguarding progressing with full partner support

 Tackling rough sleeping -  Sucesses – managed to prevent any COVID related 
deaths of rough sleepers by getting them all in to access accommodation and 
support. This has reduced rough sleeping enormously. Funding has been secured to 
continue immediate accommodations and support. Ongoing challenges – continuing 
to see flow of new people, including people from outside London, no second night 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 October 2020

3

out or Church shelters as not able to offer accommodation this winter, risk of COVID 
to service users and frontline workers, and working around restrictions

 Islington were performing well compared to other London Boroughs in respect of 
crime reduction and this was due to effective partnership working

 The work of the Integrated Gangs team has been a great success
 Whilst stop and search is a contentious area it has resulted in positive outcomes in 

27% of cases
 Noted that there had been no custodial youth sentences in the past few months and 

these had reduced over the  past year
 A Member stated that whilst Operation Perch in the Finsbury Park area had resulted 

in a number of arrests, there were still problems in the area, especially with regard to 
degradation of behaviour in the area, and that there needed also to be a refocus on 
Safer Neighbourhood Police Panel which were not as effective as they could be. In 
addition temporary CCTV, whilst solving problems initially, moved the problem 
elsewhere and he felt that there was a need for more CCTV. Councillor Lukes 
responded that there was good partnership working there was a need to involve 
communities and Ward Councillors and in her new role she would be looking at this. 
However in respect of CCTV there is a need to address drug dealing, as it is a social 
problem, and it was not practicable to have CCTV all over the borough

 A Member congratulated the Police for the work on the New Orleans Estate and 
hoped that this would continue

 In response to a question the Borough Commander stated that low level crime is 
also important to deal with, and outreach work was taking place in relation to 
Domestic Violence. There are also road traffic police operating in the borough and if 
Members wished to have further details they could contact him thereon. There is 
also a scheme in place where members of the public could be issued with speed 
guns

 Reference was made to the improvements being made in CCTV and that cameras 
were being upgraded and would be one of the best CCTV units in London. There is 
also a plan to purchase a van equipped with CCTV to dealt with ASB in ‘hotspot’ 
areas

 Noted that work is taking place in the community in the Finsbury Park area to deal 
with specific problems with certain community groups

 Noted that partnership working is taking place in relation to Domestic Violence and 
weekly meetings are held with partners and extra help has been given to victims of 
domestic violence, and there has been an increase in referrals. The daily 
Safeguarding meeting being introduced would assist and give partners a chance to 
evaluate the situation on a regular basis

 A Member referred to the Violence Reduction Parental Support Project in 
EC1 and Cally Ward Councillors and details should be circulated to Ward 
Councillors

 In response to a question on modern day slavery training, it was stated that 300 
frontline staff had been trained, and this is now moving to an online platform and 
would be on the Council, Police and Fire Brigade websites and training could be 
specifically tailored. Noted that the Police were undertaking work on national 
referrals, and details of this could be provided if necessary

 In response to a question on fines, it was stated that details of fines issued are not 
recorded, and that with regard to COVID there are patrols and that they would try to 
engage residents and encourage them to go home in the first instance

 A Member referred to the recent HMI Inspectorate report on investigating crimes and 
that staff needed to be trained better, especially as to the need to carry out 
investigations more speedily. The Borough Commander stated that not all victims 
wanted cases to go to Court, and that officers no longer received the training at 
Hendon that they used to have. Therefore new officers have little experience of 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 October 2020

4

investigating crimes, and there is only a 20%-25% detection rate. Some new officers 
wanted to be diligent about crimes however there is often little chance of solving a 
crime and they needed to be aware of this

 Reference was made to Blackstock Road, and it was stated that work is taking place 
and this information could be provided. In addition a funding bid was being prepared 
for outreach workers to engage with problem groups in the area and refer them to 
appropriate services. There was a small criminal element, however it was felt that 
these were from outside the borough

 A member of the Public stated that the Holloway Neighbourhood Steering Group 
stated that she would wish to meet with the Borough Commander and the Executive 
Member to discuss concerns and it was stated that this could be arranged

 A number of questions were asked in relation to crime in the Holloway area, and it 
was stated that the Council, in partnership with the Police, were focused on reducing 
crime and that this was reflected in the statistics for reduced crime in the borough. 
Work is taking place with various communities 

 The Executive Member stated that a film showing Bereaved Parents whose children 
were victims of knife crime was an exceptionally powerful film, and that this should 
be shown at Safer Neighbourhood Partnership meetings

 Reference was made to the ASB lines and the difficulties in getting calls answered, 
especially the 101 Police line. The Borough Commander stated that there had been 
difficulties, however there had been recent improvements and if there was an 
emergency residents could ring 999 or text, e mail or tweet

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Borough Commander and Executive Member meet the Holloway 

Steering Group representative in respect of concerns in the Holloway area as 
referred to above

(b) That details of the Violence Reduction Parental Support project in Cally and EC1 
be circulated to ward councillors

The Chair thanked the Borough Commander, Keith Stanger, Curtis Ashton, 
Catherine Briody and Councillor Lukes for attending

232 COVID 19 UPDATE - VERBAL (Item C1)
Linzi Roberts – Egan made a verbal report to the Committee during which the following 
main points were made –

 It was reported that London had now moved to Tier 2 restrictions, and the 7 day 
incident rate was now 113 cases per 100,000 population. The positive case rate has 
remained steady at 6.1%, and more testing was taking place, and there is now a test 
site at Sobell for residents

 Council staffing available for work remained steady at 86%/87%, and local 
outbreaks were small, and had mainly be seen in the student accommodation. 
However, successful work had taken place with Universities and this had managed 
to contain the outbreaks. There had been only 0.18% of the school population 
affected by COVID

 It was stated that the Council were trying to get a second test site in the south of the 
borough, as it was felt that there was a different demographic 

 It was stated that work is taking place with businesses, and where enforcement was 
used it had been used appropriately, and there was a high level of communication 
with partners

 Financial assistance continues to be offered to residents and businesses



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 October 2020

5

 In response to a question, it was stated that discussion were taking place with the 
Camden and Islington Mental Health Trust on increases in mental health problems 
and the Council are carrying out staff surveys to see the support that staff need and 
have the necessary support available

The Chair thanked Linzi Roberts-Egan for attending 

233 FINANCIAL MONITORING UPDATE (Item C3)
Councillor Gill, Executive Member for Finance and Performance and David Hodgkinson, 
Director of Corporate Resources were present for discussion of this item during which the 
following main points were made –

 Overall the Council is currently estimating total COVID related budget pressures of 
approximately £62m. This is a decrease of £2.4m from month 4 forecast. The 
Council has received a non-specific government grant funding of £18.5m as a 
contribution towards extra costs to the response to the pandemic crisis, which 
leaves a total funding gap of £43m. However it is now forecast that following 
Government funding there will be a deficit of £20m after grant funding

 The Government has announced an income loss scheme whereby Local Authorities 
can claim back funding for 75% of lost income from sales, fees, and charges where 
these losses are greater than 5% of the Council’s planned income receivable. Any 
additional monies the Council will receive is not included in the budget monitoring 
forecast, and the Council will need to plan for losses in future years

 The forecast for ring-fenced HRA is a deficit of £3.990m which relates to COVID 19 
pressures

 The COVID crisis is expected to lead to significant slippage of the 2020/21 capital 
programme into future years due to the pause in construction activity during the 
COVID crisis

 Noted that there will be an additional Tier 2 payment of £700,000 which will show an 
improved financial position in month 6, and an additional payment of £8m, which had 
been confirmed that day, however this was not the full amount the Council had 
requested. It was noted that it was felt that the budget would cope in this financial 
year, but there would be problems if London went into Tier 3, and the Council would 
need to set a balanced budget in 2021/22

 A Member referred to paragraph 4.7 of the report, and enquired as to the additional 
costs of agency staff in E&R and that he would e mail the Director of Corporate 
Resources on this

 In response to a question as to how Islington’s financial position compares to other 
London Boroughs, it was stated that it was roughly comparable

 A Member referred to whether additional help could be given to residents who had 
difficulty paying their Council Tax. It was stated that the Council provided £22m in 
Council Tax support to residents, and to provide further support would not be 
possible in the current financial situation. However, Council Tax collection in 
Islington is not decreasing at the same level as in many other London Boroughs 

 In response to a question it was stated that additional support for businesses would 
be dependent on the level of support provided by the Government, however if further 
funding was provided details of this would be advertised

The Chair thanked Councillor Gill and David Hodgkinson for attending

234 MONITORING REPORT/WORK PROGRAMME ETC. (Item )
The Chair stated that in view of the proposed number of items on the agenda for the next 
meeting she would look at revising the agenda for such meeting, and would inform 
Members thereon



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 October 2020

6

Councillor Heather referred to the proposed item at the next meeting on determination of 
Scrutiny topic for 2020/21 and requested that this should be considered at the next meeting. 
The Chair stated that she would consider this and contact Councillor Heather in this regard

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

CHAIR


